It is considered, ordered and decreed that the defend-
ants, their officers, agents and servants, be, and they are 
hereby, severally enjoined from diverting or taking from 
the Laramie River and its tributaries in the State of Colo-
rado more than fifteen thousand five hundred (15,500)

45646°—23---- 1 1

Decree. 260 U. S.

acre-feet of water per annum in virtue of or through what 
is designated in the pleadings and evidence as the Lara- 
mie-Poudre Tunnel appropriation in that State,

Provided, that thjs decree shall not prejudice the right 
of the State of Colorado, or of any one recognized by her as 
duly entitled thereto, to continue to exercise the right 
now existing and hereby recognized to divert and take 
from such stream and its tributaries in that State eighteen 
thousand (18,000) acre-feet of water per annum in virtue 
of and through what is designated in the pleadings and 
evidence as the Skyline Ditch appropriation in that State; 
nor prejudice the right of that State, or of any one recog-
nized by her as duly entitled thereto, to continue to 
exercise the right now existing and hereby recognized to 
divert and take from such stream and its tributaries in 
that State four thousand two hundred and fifty (4,250) 
acre-feet of water per annum in virtue of and through the 
meadow-land appropriations in that State which are 
named in the pleadings and evidence; nor prejudice the 
right of the State of Colorado, or of any one recognized 
by her as duly entitled thereto, to continue to exercise